

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No.2126 OF 2012

HIRA RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This appeal is directed against the judgment and order dated 29.03.2010 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in RSA No.99 of 1998.

2. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and also the learned counsel for the respondents.

3. After going through the impugned judgment, we do not find any reason at all to hold that the High Court has committed any error much-less any unpalatable error in holding that virtually the appellant had admitted the adverse possession inasmuch as the suit itself was filed after a period of 12 years, reckoning that the cause of action had arisen in the year 1977. In the factual position revealed from the evidence on record and their appreciation in the judgment, tend us to hold that the said conclusion and the consequential finding invite no interference at all. Consequentially, the Civil Appeal stands dismissed.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J.  
(C.T. RAVIKUMAR)

....., J.  
(Sudhanshu Dhulia)

NEW DELHI  
OCTOBER 11, 2023.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No.2126/2012

HIRA RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH CHAND &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-10-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR  
Ms. Rucha A. Pande, Adv.  
Mr. M. Veeraragavan, Adv.  
Ms. Gautami Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Pranjal Chapalgaonkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bikash Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Mata Prasad Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S.L. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Gagar Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Sekhar Panda, Adv.  
Mr. D.D. Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Avni Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abdul Gaffar, Adv.  
Mr. Gajender Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Jitender Kumar Sah, Adv.  
Mr. Shekher Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Nath, Adv.  
Mr. Onkar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dharpal Saini, Adv.  
Ms. Shalu Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeal stands dismissed in terms of the Signed Order placed on the file.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(VIJAY KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)